from her friend and relatives, details of which are as under:  

1. Leela Shilal  Rs.72,895/-  on 19/04/2012 

2. Manju Khati Rs.2,20,000/- on 11/04/2012 

3. Sashi Khati  Rs.2,00,000/- on 04/09/2012 

4. Jyoti Subba  Rs.8,50,000/- on 29/04/2012 

A sum of Rs.13,42,895/- (Thirteen Lacs Forty Two Thousand Eight 

Hundred and Ninety five) was borrowed as above and the said money 

has been given to Defendant on the various dates and further executing 

Hand note(s) Document/Money Receipt on  16/07/2013. 

The copy of the Money receipts are annexed herewith and marked 

collectively as Annexure-14 (Colly).”